
PERJURY 379CHAPTER 265

PERJURY

CHAPTER 265.

(S. B. No. 232—Stevens.)

OATH.

An Act to Amend and Re-enact Section 9367 of the Compiled Laws of
North Dakota for the year 1913, Relating to the Prescribing of an
Oath.

Be It Enacted b
y
)

the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

Sec. 1
.

Amendment.) That Section 9367 of the Compiled
Laws of North Dakota for the year 1913 be amended and re-en
acted to read as follows:

Sec. 9367. Oath Defined.) The term oath as used in Sec
tion 9366 of the Compiled Laws of 1913, includes an affirmation
and every other mode of attesting the truth of that which is stated,
which is authorized by law, and the signing of any writing pur
porting to be made under oath, in the presence of an officer
authorized to administer oaths, or the acknowledgment of the
signing thereof, to or before any such officer, or the presentation
thereof to such officer by the person signing or by his direction to
be authenticated as an oath, shall be deemed to be the taking
of an oath within the meaning of said section and the certificate
of the officer purporting to take such oath shall be prima facie
evidence of the taking thereof.
Approved March 1st, 1923.

PISTOLS AND REVOLVERS

CHAPTER 266.

(S. B. No. 256—McLachlin.)

PISTOLS AND REVOLVERS.

An Act To Control the Possession, sale, and use of pistols and revolvers,
to provide penalties, and for other purposes.

Be It Enacted b
y

the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

Sec. 1. Definition.) "Pistol or revolver," as used in tnis
Act, shall be contrued as meaning any firearm with barrel less
than twelve inches in length.
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Sec. 2. Com tting Crime When Armed.) If any person
shall commit or attempt to commit a crime when armed with a
pistol or revolver, and having no permit to carry the same, he
shall be in addition to the punishment provided for the crime, be
punished by imprisonment for not less than ten years.

Sec. 3. Punishment.) The judge shall have the power to
sentence any person who may be convicted for a second or third
offense under section 2 of this Act, to double and triple the pen
alty imposed thereby, and for a fourth offense the person so con
victed may be sentenced to life imprisonment.

Sec. 4. Being Armed Prima Facie Evidence op Intention.)
In the trial of a person for the commission of a felony or of an
attempt to commit a felony against the person of another, the
fact that he was armed with a pistol or revolver and having no
permit to carry the same shall be prima facie evidence of his
intention to commit said felony.

Sec. 5. Aliens and Criminals Must Not Possess Arms.)
No unnaturalized foreign-born person and no person who has
been convicted of a felony against the person or property of an
other or against the Government of the United States or of any
State or subdivision thereof, shall own or have in his possession
or under his control, a pistol or revolver. Violations of this
section shall be punished by imprisonment for not to exceed
five years.

Sec. 6. Carrying Pistol Concealed.) No person shall
carry a pistol or revolver concealed in any vehicle or in any pack
age, satchel, grip, suit case or carry in any way or upon his per
son, except in his dwelling house or place of business, without
a license therefor as hereinafter provided. Violations of this sec
tion shall be punished by imprisonment for not less than one
year, and upon conviction the pistol or revolver shall be confis
cated and destroyed.

Sec. 7. Exceptions.) The provisions of the preceding sec
tion shall not apply to marshals, sheriffs, policemen, or other
duly appointed peace officers, nor to the regular and ordinary
transportation of pistols or revolvers as merchandise, nor to mem
bers of the Army, Navy or Marine Corps of the United States,
or the National Guard, when on duty, or organizations by law
authorized to purchase or receive such weapons from the United
States, or this State, nor to duty authorized military or civil or
ganizations when parading, nor to the members thereof when at or
going to or from their customary places of assembly.

Sec. 8. Issue op Licenses to Carry.) The justice of a
court of record, the chief of police of a city or town and the
sheriff of a county, or persons authorized by any of them
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shall upon the application of any persons having a bona
fide residence or place of business within the jurisdiction ot
said licensing authority, or of any person having a bona
fide residence or place of business within the United States
and a license to carry a fire arm concealed upon his person
issued by the authorities of any State or sub-division of the
United States, issue a license to such person to carry a pistol or
revolver within this State for not more than one year from date
of issue, if it appears that the applicant has good reason to fear
an injury to his person or property or for any other proper pur
pose, and that he is a suitable person to be so licensed. The li
cense shall be in triplicate, in form to be prescrived by the Sec
retary of State, and shall bear the name, address, description,
and signature of the licensee and the reason given for desiring a
license. The original thereof shall be delivered to the licensee,
the duplicate shall within seven days be sent by registered mail
to the Secretary of State, and the triplicate shall be preserved
for six years by the authority issuing said license.

Sec. 9. Selling to Minoks.) Any person or persons who
shall sell, barter, hire, lend or give to any minor under the age
of eighteen years any pistol or revolver shall be deemed guilty
of a misdemeanor, and shall upon conviction thereof be fined not
less than $100, nor more than $1,000, or be imprisoned not less
than three months, nor more than one year, or both.

Sec. 10. Sales Regulateii.) No person shall sell, deliver,
or otherwise transfer a pistol or revolver to a person who he has
reasonable cause to believe either is an unnaturalized foreign
born person or has been convicted of a felony against the person
or property of another, or against the Government of the United
States or any State or subdivision thereof, nor in any event shall
he deliver a pistol or revolver on the day of the application for
the purchase thereof, and when delivered, said pistol or revolver
shall be securely wrapped and shall be unloaded. Before a
delivery be made the purchaser shall sign in triplicate and deliver
to the seller a statement containing his full name, address, oc
cupation, and nationality, the date of sale, the caliber, make,
model, and manufacturer's number of the weapon. The seller
shall, within seven days, sign and forward by registered mail one
copy thereof to the Secretary of State, and one copy thereof to the
chief of police of the city or town, or the sheriff of the county
of which the seller is a resident, and shall retain the other copy
for six years. This section shall not apply to sales at whole
sale. Where neither party to the transaction holds a dealer's li
cense, no person shall sell or otherwise transfer a pistol or revol
ver to any person not personally known to him. Violations of this
section shall be punished by a fine of not less than $100 or by
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imprisonment for not less than one year, or by both such fine
and imprisonment.

Sec. 11. Dealers to be Licensed.) Whoever, without be
ing licensed as hereinafter provided, sells, or otherwise transfers,
advertises, or exposes for sale, or transfers or has in his posses
sion with intent to sell, or otherwise transfer, pistols or revolvers,
shall be punished by imprisonment for not less than two years.

Sec. 12. Dealers' Licenses: By Whom Granted, and Con
ditions Thereop.) The duly constituted licensing authorities of
any city, town or subdivision of this state, may grant licenses
in form prescribed by the Secretary of State, effective for not
more than one year from date of issue, permitting the licensee
to sell at retail within the said city or town or political subdivi
sion, pistols and revolvers, subject to the following conditions,
for breach of any of which the license shall be subject to for
feiture :

1. The business shall be carried on only in the building
designated in the license.
2. The license or a copy thereof, certified by the issuing

authority, shall be displayed on the premises where it can easily
be read.
3. No pistol or revolver shall be delivered —

(a) On the day of the application for the purchase,
and when delivered shall be unloaded and securely
wrapped; nor

(b) Unless the purchaser either is personally known
to the seller or shall present clear evidence of his
identity; nor
(c) If the seller has reasonable cause to believe that
the purchaser either is an unnaturalized foreign born
person or has been convicted of a felony against the
person or property of another, or against the Govern
ment of the United States or any State or subdivision
thereof.

4. A true record, in triplicate, shall be made of every pis
tol or revolver sold, said record to be made in a book kept for
the purpose, the form of which may be prescribed by the Secre
tary of State, and shall be personally signed by the purchaser
and by the person affecting the sale, each in the presence of the
other, and shall include the date of sale, the caliber, make, model,
and manufacturer's number of the weapon, the name, address,
occupation, and nationality of the purchaser. One copy of said
record shall, within seven days, be forwarded by registered mail
to the Secretary of State and one copy thereof to the chief of
police of the city or town or the sheriff of the county of which
the seller is a resident, and the other copy retained for six years.
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5. No pistol or revolver, or imitation thereof, or placard
advertising the sale or other transfer thereof, shall be displayed
in any part of said premises where it can readily be seen from
the outside.

Sec. 13. Penalty for False Information.) If any person
in purchasing or otherwise securing delivery of a pistol or revol
ver or in applying for a permit to carry the same, shall give false
information or offer false evidence of his identity he shall be pun
ished by imprisonment for not less than five nor more than ten
years.

Sec. 14. Alteration op Identifying Marks Prohibited.)
No person shall change, alter, remove, or obliterate the name
of the maker, model, manufacturer's number, or other mark of
identification on any pistol or revolver. Possession of any such
firearm upon which the same shall have been changed, altered, re
moved, or obliterated, shall be presumptive evidence that such
possessor has changed, altered, removed, or obliterated the same.
Violations of this section shall be punished by imprisonment for
not less than one year nor more than five years.

Sec. 15. Existing Licenses Revoked.) All Licenses hereto
fore issued within this State permitting the carrying of pistols
or revolvers concealed upon the person shall expire at midnight
of June 30th, 1923.

Sec. 16. Exceptions.) This Act shall not apply to antique
pistols or revolvers incapable of use as such.

Sec. 17. Certain Acts Repealed.) All laws or parts of
laws inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.
Approved March 7th, 1923.

PLEDGE

CHAPTER 267.

(H. B. No. 177—Cole.)

SALE OF PROPERTY PLEDGED.

An Act to Amend and Ro-enact Section 6790 of the Compiled Laws of
North Dakota for 1913.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

Sec. 1. Amendment.) Section 6790 of the Compiled Laws
of the State of North Dakota for 1913 is amended and re-enacted
to read as follows :
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